

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 1588-1589 OF 2019
(ARISING OUT OF SLP(C)NOS.29208-29209/2018)

HITESH & ANR. . . . APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

DEEPA & ANR. . . . RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

1. Leave granted.
2. Heard learned counsel for the parties and perused the relevant material.
3. As per the liberty granted in terms of order dated 15th February, 2018, appellant(s) have already deposited a sum of Rs.7 lakhs in this Court.
4. Respondent No.1 is free to withdraw the said amount without prejudice to the rights and contentions available to the parties in the pending Writ Petition No.6938 of 2016, before the High Court.
5. The appellant(s) shall pay/deposit future rent and maintenance charges regularly during the pendency of the writ petition and as may be directed by the High Court.

6. We request the High Court to dispose of the said writ petition expeditiously as the respondent No.1 is a senior citizen around 78 years.

7. As prayed, liberty is granted to respondent No.1 to pray for grant of exemplary costs in the proceedings before the High Court, to be considered by the High Court on its own merits.

8. The appeals are disposed of in the above terms.

....., J.
(A.M. KHANWILKAR)

....., J.
(AJAY RASTOGI)

NEW DELHI
FEBRUARY 11, 2019

ITEM NO.53

COURT NO.8

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).29208-29209/2018

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 24-10-2018 in CAW No. 602/2018 and CAW No. 2093/2018 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Bombay At Nagpur)

HITESH & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DEEPA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

Date : 11-02-2019 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY RASTOGI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Satyajit A. Desai, Adv.
Ms. Anagha S. Desai, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mrs. Pragya Baghel, AOR
Mr. Anurag Gharote, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.

The appeals are disposed of in terms of the
signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand
disposed of.

(NEETU KHAJURIA)
COURT MASTER

(VIDYA NEGI)
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file.)